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Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

3 months ended 3 months ended 9 months ended 9 months ended

30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Note (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 8 15,929               6,271                 50,172                38,196                

Cost of sales and services (8,635)               (12,483)             (31,038)               (37,800)              

Gross profit / (loss) 7,294                 (6,212)               19,134                396                     

Other income 14,041               27,602               42,535                145,236              

Administrative expenses (5,195)               (4,534)               (15,237)               (14,842)              

Other expenses (21,220)             (76,130)             (91,783)               (89,166)              

Finance costs (396)                  (765)                  (1,300)                 (2,535)                

Share of profit of joint venture,

     net of tax 26,622               13,874               68,612                35,379                

Profit / (Loss) before tax 8, 19 21,146               (46,165)             21,961                74,468                

Income tax expense 20 (227)                  (3,691)               (1,320)                 (13,077)              

Profit / (Loss) for the period 20,919               (49,856)             20,641                61,391                

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 19,766               (49,073)             15,672                59,435                

Non-controlling interests 1,153                 (783)                  4,969                  1,956                  

20,919               (49,856)             20,641                61,391                

Earnings / (Loss) per share attributable

     to owners of the Company:

- basic (sen) 25 3.64                   (9.17)                 2.90                    11.12                  

- diluted (sen) 25 3.61                   (8.93)                 2.86                    10.84                  

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss should be read in conjunction with the audited financial

statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim

financial statements.

INDIVIDUAL CUMULATIVE
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

3 months ended 3 months ended 9 months ended 9 months ended

30.09.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Note (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit / (Loss) for the period 20,919              (49,856)             20,641               61,391                

Other comprehensive (loss) / income:

Items that may be subsequently 

     reclassified to profit or loss:

Currency translation differences 

     arising from consolidation 15(a) (985)                  (129,527)           (23,585)              (119,660)            

Share of other comprehensive income /

     (loss) of joint venture:

 - Currency translation differences 8,546                (49,032)             11,256               (68,290)              

Total comprehensive income / (loss)

     for the period 28,480              (228,415)           8,312                 (126,559)            

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 27,333              (225,636)           4,357                 (126,912)            

Non-controlling interests 1,147                (2,779)               3,955                 353                     

28,480              (228,415)           8,312                 (126,559)            

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited

financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these

interim financial statements.

INDIVIDUAL CUMULATIVE
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

As at As at

30.09.2025 31.12.2024

RM'000 RM'000

Note (unaudited) (audited)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 281,680          306,673          

Right-of-use assets 31,608            32,873            

Investment in joint ventures 329,812          250,124          

Investment properties 2,973              3,035              

Investment securities 14 12,766            12,379            

658,839          605,084          

Current assets

Inventories 191,138          119,272          

Trade receivables 15(b) 46,187            25,475            

Contract assets 561                 376                 

Other receivables 10,648            34,675            

Amount due from joint ventures 81                   49,891            

Short term investments 14 762,242          774,368          

Tax recoverable 3,193              3,677              

Cash and bank balances 176,737          267,588          

1,190,787       1,275,322       

TOTAL ASSETS 8 1,849,626       1,880,406       

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 335,874          324,965          

Treasury shares (20,030)           (17,018)           

Share option reserve 6,020              8,169              

Currency translation reserve 241,982          253,297          

Retained earnings 1,201,921       1,213,402       

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,765,767       1,782,815       

Non-controlling interests 22,706            18,615            

Total equity 1,788,473       1,801,430       

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 22 626                 963                 

Lease liabilities 68                   14                   

Deferred tax liabilities 2,097              2,080              

2,791              3,057              

Current liabilities

Borrowings 22 17,198            29,980            

Lease liabilities 336                 1,110              

Trade payables 8,223              9,024              

Contract liabilities -                 1                     

Other payables 32,417            33,223            

Income tax payable 188                 2,581              

58,362            75,919            

Total liabilities 8 61,153            78,976            

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,849,626       1,880,406       

Net assets per share (RM) 3.2585            3.3300            

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited

financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to

these interim financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Share Treasury Share Currency Retained Total Non- Equity,

capital shares option translation earnings controlling Total

Note reserve reserve interests

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

9 months ended 30 September 2024 (unaudited)

Balance at 1 January 2024 321,263       (17,018)        8,930           370,991       1,050,342    1,734,508    14,234         1,748,742   

Issuance of ordinary shares pursuant to the ESOS 3,341           -               (657)             -               -               2,684           -               2,684          

Value of share options forfeited -               -               (33)               -               33                -               -               -              

Dividend distributed by subsidiary to non-controlling interests -               -               -               -               -               -               (946)             (946)            

Acquisition of a subsidiary -               -               -               -               -               -               11,250         11,250        

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period -               -               -               (186,347)      59,435         (126,912)      353              (126,559)     

Balance at 30 September 2024 324,604       (17,018)        8,240           184,644       1,109,810    1,610,280    24,891         1,635,171   

9 months ended 30 September 2025 (unaudited)

Balance at 1 January 2025 324,965       (17,018)        8,169           253,297       1,213,402    1,782,815    18,615         1,801,430   

Purchase of treasury shares -               (3,012)          -               -               -               (3,012)          -               (3,012)         

Issuance of ordinary shares pursuant to the ESOS 10,909         -               (2,146)          -               -               8,763           -               8,763          

Value of share options forfeited -               -               (3)                 -               3                  -               -               -              

Issuance of ordinary shares to non-controlling interests -               -               -               -               -               -               136              136             

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period -               -               -               (11,315)        15,672         4,357           3,955           8,312          

Special interim dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 7 -               -               -               -               (27,156)        (27,156)        -               (27,156)       

Balance at 30 September 2025 335,874       (20,030)        6,020           241,982       1,201,921    1,765,767    22,706         1,788,473   

Attributable to owners of the Company

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the

accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

9 months ended 9 months ended

30.09.2025 30.09.2024

RM'000 RM'000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Operating Activities

Profit before tax 21,961                74,468                

Adjustments for non-cash items (28,156)               (76,737)               

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital (6,195)                 (2,269)                 

Changes in working capital:

     Increase in inventories (77,923)               (40,437)               

     Increase in receivables (5,558)                 (35,641)               

     (Decrease) / Increase in payables (635)                    15,312                

Cash flows used in operations (90,311)               (63,035)               

Interest paid (1,175)                 (2,451)                 

Income tax paid (3,096)                 (14,359)               

Net cash flows used in operating activities (94,582)               (79,845)               

Investing Activities

Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired -                      (34,000)               

Interest received 6,971                  84,899                

Movement in amount due from joint ventures 47,481                (4,730)                 

Net (purchase) / proceeds from disposal of investments (12,407)               85,049                

Income received from investments 10,473                1,314                  

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1                         44,970                

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (8,625)                 (1,441)                 

Net cash flows from investing activities 43,894                176,061              

Financing Activities

Dividend paid on ordinary shares (27,156)               -                      

Dividend paid to non-controlling interests -                      (946)                    

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares 8,899                  2,684                  

Purchase of treasury shares (3,012)                 -                      

Payment of lease liabilities (871)                    (812)                    

Repayment of borrowings (12,910)               (19,982)               

Net cash flows used in financing activities (35,050)               (19,056)               

NET (DECREASE) / INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (85,738)               77,160                

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (5,113)                 (26,190)               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF FINANCIAL PERIOD 267,588              170,077              

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FINANCIAL PERIOD* 176,737              221,047              

* Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period comprise the following:

Fixed deposits 89,976                150,895              

Cash and bank balances 86,761                70,152                

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period 176,737              221,047              

The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial

statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim

financial statements.

 CUMULATIVE 



COASTAL CONTRACTS BHD. 

Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)

Explanatory Notes

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

1 Basis of Preparation

2

3 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

4

5 Change in Accounting Estimate

6 Debt and Equity Securities

(a)

(b)

7 Dividend Paid

RM'000

Special interim single-tier dividend of 5 sen per ordinary share paid on

  15 April 2025 for  the financial year ended 31 December 2024 27,156              

During the financial year-to-date, a total of 8,851,390 new ordinary shares were issued pursuant to the Company's Employees' Share

Option Scheme.

For the 9-months period ended 30 September 2025, 2,341,300 ordinary shares were repurchased in the open market at an average price of

RM1.30 per share. The total consideration paid for the repurchase including transaction costs amounted to RM3,059,260 and were

financed by internally generated funds. The shares repurchased are retained as treasury shares of the Company. As at 30 September 2025,

the total number of treasury shares held was 16,847,500 ordinary shares.  

The following dividend was paid during the financial year-to-date:

The adoption of the abovementioned Amendments to MFRS, where applicable, will have no material impact on the financial statements

of the Group.

The Group's performance is affected by volatile crude oil prices as well as the global and regional economic conditions. The demand for

vessels and offshore assets for exploration and production as well as shiprepair and charter services are closely associated with the crude

oil prices and economic climate.

Unusual Items Affecting the Financial Statements

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial period under review that were

unusual because of their nature, size or incidence.

There were no changes in estimates that have had material effects in the financial period under review.

There were no issue, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the financial period under review

except for the following:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared under the historical cost convention

except for certain financial assets that are stated at fair value.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 Interim Financial

Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These condensed

consolidated interim financial statements also comply with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting

Standards Board. 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the

financial year ended 31 December 2024. The explanatory notes attached to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and

performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2024.

Changes in Accounting Policies and Effects Arising from Adoption of New and Revised MFRSs

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31

December 2024 except for the adoption of the following amendments to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs") where

applicable to the Group's financial period beginning 1 January 2025:

Amendments to MFRS 121 Lack of Exchangeability
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8 Segment Information

Gas

 Processing

Vessel 

Chartering 

Shipbuilding

 and Shiprepair Hospitality

Renewable 

Energy Others Eliminations Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

3 months ended 30 September 2025

Revenue

External revenue                    -              15,430                   499                    -                      -                      -                        -                15,929 

Inter-segment revenue                    -                      -                     122                    -                      -                      -                    (122)                      -   
Total revenue                    -              15,430                   621                    -                      -                      -                    (122)              15,929 

Results

Profit / (Loss) before tax 9,492                         6,470               (1,331)               (561)                 (61)              7,137                      -                21,146 

3 months ended 30 September 2024 (restated)

Revenue

External revenue                    -                6,271                      -                      -                      -                      -                        -                  6,271 

Inter-segment revenue                    -                      -                     174                    -                      -                      -                    (174)                      -   
Total revenue                    -                6,271                   174                    -                      -                      -                    (174)                6,271 

Results

Loss before tax (22,838)         *            (3,954)               (1,943)               (348)                    -            (17,082) *                      -              (46,165)

9 months ended 30 September 2025

Revenue

External revenue                    -              47,250                2,922                    -                      -                      -                        -                50,172 

Inter-segment revenue                    -                      -                     168                    -                      -                      -                    (168)                      -   
Total revenue                    -              47,250                3,090                    -                      -                      -                    (168)              50,172 

Results

Profit / (Loss) before tax 30,838                     21,300               (1,531)            (1,082)                 (79)          (27,485)                      -                21,961 

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's primary business segments, which is based on the Company's management and internal reporting structure. 
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Gas

 Processing

Vessel 

Chartering 

Shipbuilding

 and Shiprepair Hospitality

Renewable 

Energy Others Eliminations Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Total Assets

30 September 2025 615,773                 154,994            224,416            38,098              7,259          809,086                      -           1,849,626 
31 December 2024 (restated) 551,190        *          168,034            176,326            38,305                    -            946,551 *                      -           1,880,406 

Total Liabilities

30 September 2025 4,363                         7,331              45,198                 108                 185              3,968                      -                61,153 
31 December 2024 (restated) 26,297          *              8,195              44,152                   25                    -                   307 *                      -                78,976 

* In last quarter, the Group created a new reportable segment, "Others Division," to separately present assets and results that are not part of its core operating activities.

This division is primarily involved in investment holding and includes short-term investments in money market funds. The comparative figures for the prior period have

been consistently reclassified to align with this new segment presentation. This change was made to improve the clarity and transparency of the Group's segment

information for users of the financial statements.
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9 Subsequent Event

10

11
 RM'000 

Corporate guarantees to financial institutions in respect of

   banking facilities granted to the Group 54,728               

12 Capital Commitments

As at                   

30 September 

2025

RM'000

Capital expenditure:
               43,956 

13 Related Party Transactions

Individual Cumulative
3 months ended 

30 September 

2025

9 months ended 

30 September 

2025

RM'000 RM'000

   - Rent of premises                         9                       29 

   - Rent of premises                         7                       10 

   - Rent of premises                         5                       15 

   - Interest income                       -                    1,291 
   - Service fee income                     227                  1,534 

Transactions with a Director of the Company:

Transactions with a Director of the subsidiary:

Transactions with a company in which the Directors of the Company and

 of the Group are also directors and have financial interests:

Transactions with a joint venture:

The above transactions were entered into in the normal course of business and were established on terms and conditions that

are not materially different from those obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

 - Property, plant and equipment

There was no material event subsequent to the end of the current quarter.

Changes in the Composition of the Group

On 6 January 2025, Coastal Drilling Pte Ltd ("CD"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, had incorporated a 60%-

owned subsidiary under Companies Act (Cap 50) in Singapore known as Coastal Watt Energy Pte Ltd ("CWE"). CWE is a

private company limited by shares. The issued and paid-up capital of CWE is SGD100,000 comprising of 100,000 ordinary

shares. The intended principal activity of CWE is investment holding.

The incorporation of CWE is part of the proposed collaboration between CD and Hongkong Watt Energy Tec Co., Ltd,

("HWET") in capitalising opportunities in the renewable energy industry. The Parties has on 7 January 2025 entered into a

Shareholders' Agreement, which regulated the governance, as well as the terms and conditions for the proposed collaboration.

Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

As at 30 September 2025, the Company is contingently liable for RM26,021,000 of banking facilities utilised by its

subsidiaries.
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Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Financial assets

Investment securities 12,766                               -                         -                  12,766 

Short term investments 762,242                             -                         -                762,242 

         775,008                      -                         -                775,008 

15 Detailed Analysis of Performance 

Gas Processing Division

Vessel Chartering Division

The division's revenue posted in 3Q2025 amounted to RM0.5 million . The revenue recorded in 2Q2025 was RM2.0 million

and no revenue was generated in 3Q2024. This division's revenue was generated from ship repairing contract works.

The division incurred a loss before tax of RM1.3 million in 3Q2025, against the profit before tax of RM0.7 million reported

in 2Q2025, driven by the reduced ship repairing activity in the current quarter. In 3Q2024, the division posted a loss before

tax of RM1.9 million.

The Group reported revenue of RM15.9 million for the three months ended 30 September 2025 (3Q2025), representing a 10%

decline from RM17.7 million in the preceding quarter (2Q2025). Compared to the corresponding quarter in the previous year

(3Q2024), revenue increased significantly by 152% from RM6.3 million.

The division's operations are conducted through a joint venture entity. As this entity is accounted for under the equity method,

its revenue is not consolidated on a line-by-line basis. Instead, the Group's share of the joint venture's net profit is recognised

within the consolidated income statement.

The division recorded a lower profit before tax of RM9.5 million in 3Q2025, a decrease of 21% compared to RM12.0 million

achieved in 2Q2025. The quarter-on-quarter decline was mainly due to non-recurring operating costs incurred for the jack-up

gas compression service unit (Agosto 12). In 3Q2024, the division reported a restated loss before tax of RM22.8 million,

primarily due to an unexpected unrealised foreign exchange loss of RM43.3 million on the outstanding USD loan granted to

the joint venture company, arising from the significant weakening of the USD against the SGD during the quarter.

The division's revenue of RM15.4 million in 3Q2025 was fairly consistent with the RM15.8 million reported in 2Q2025.

Against 3Q2024, revenue was up by 144% from RM6.3 million, due to the liftboat being off-hire for periodic maintenance

from mid-June 2024 until the end of August 2024.

The division achieved a constant profit before tax margin of 42% (RM6.5 million) in 3Q2025 [2Q2025: 42% (RM6.6

million)]. In 3Q2024, the division posted a loss before tax margin of 63% (RM4.0 million in loss). The loss in 3Q2024 was

mainly attributed to the liftboat was off-hire for periodic maintenance.

Shipbuilding and Shiprepair Division

Level 1:  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:  Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 

               (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).

Level 3:  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs).

As at 30 September 2025, the Group's financial instruments measured and recognised at fair value on a recurring basis are as

follows:

The methods and valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value are unchanged campared with the last

financial year ended 31 December 2024.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining the fair value of all financial instruments carried at fair value:
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(a)

(b)
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3Q2025 2Q2025 3Q2024
 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000 

Net foreign exchange loss                  (368)              (47,976)               (69,724)

Share of profit of joint venture              26,622                23,477                13,874 

Fair value gain on investments                5,483                  6,111                  2,740 

Interest and investment income                4,639                  4,647                23,072 

             36,376              (13,741)               (30,038)

17 Prospects

The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM21.1 million in 3Q2025, compared to the loss before tax of RM15.7 million in

2Q2025 and RM46.2 million in 3Q2024. The major contributors to the quarterly variations in profit / (loss) before tax

include:

The global economic outlook for the coming years is expected to remain cautiously optimistic, marked by a mix of resilience

and uncertainty. While advanced economies face moderating growth due to tighter monetary policies, lingering inflation, and

geopolitical tensions, emerging markets are poised to drive expansion through demographic dividends, digital transformation,

and infrastructure investments. Sectors like renewable energy, artificial intelligence, and biotechnology are expected to fuel

innovation and productivity gains, offsetting slower growth in traditional industries. However, risks such as climate change,

trade fragmentation, and rising debt levels in developing nations could dampen progress. Central banks’ ability to balance

inflation control with growth-friendly policies, alongside coordinated fiscal reforms, will be critical. Labor markets may see

continued shifts toward remote work and automation, requiring workforce upskilling. Overall, the economy’s trajectory

hinges on navigating structural challenges while harnessing technological and sustainable opportunities to foster inclusive,

long-term growth.

The US Fed's interest rate trend in early 2025 shows a pause in its rate-cutting cycle. After a period of aggressive hikes to

combat inflation, followed by some rate reductions in late 2024, the Fed is now taking a more cautious, data-dependent

approach. Concerns about persistent inflation and a strong labour market are key factors influencing this pause. The Fed has

indicated that it will closely monitor economic indicators before making further adjustments, emphasizing that there is "no

urgency" to reduce rates rapidly. This stance reflects a desire to balance the risks of both premature easing and overly tight

monetary policy.

Currency translation differences arising from consolidation were a result of exchange differences arising on the translation of

the financial statements of foreign operations.

Out of the RM46.2 million of trade receivables as at 30 September 2025, RM0.8 million was subsequently received by the

Group.

Material Change in Profit Before Tax

Others Division

In last quarter, the Group created a new reportable segment, "Others Division," to separately present assets and results that are

not part of its core operating activities. This division is primarily involved in investment holding and includes short-term

investments in money market funds. This change was made to improve the clarity and transparency of the Group's segment

information for users of the financial statements.

The division generated a profit before tax of RM7.1 million in 3Q2025, in contrast to the losses before tax of RM34.8 million

in 2Q2025 and RM17.1 million in 3Q2024. The profit this quarter was mainly driven by fair value gains and income received

from investments, while the losses in 2Q2025 and 3Q2024 were attributable to unrealised foreign exchange losses on USD-

denominated investments and bank balances, resulting from the strengthening of the MYR against the USD during those

quarters.
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19 Profit / (Loss) Before Tax

Individual Cumulative
3 months ended 

30 September 

2025

9 months ended 

30 September 

2025

 RM'000 RM'000

Interest income                  1,169                  4,309 

Other income                  4,520                15,620 

Depreciation and amortisation                  8,281                25,196 

                      31                       41 

                 4,988                17,140 

                    495                     517 

Foreign exchange loss (net)                     368                58,668 

20 Income Tax Expense

Individual Cumulative
3 months ended 

30 September 

2025

9 months ended 

30 September 

2025

 RM'000 RM'000

Income tax expense comprises:

  Current tax charge 206                   1,217                 

  Deferred tax charge / (reversal) 21                     103                    

227                   1,320                 

Reversal of inventories written down

Fair value gain on short term investments

Fair value gain on quoted investments

There were no impairment loss on receivables, provision for and write off of inventories, gain or loss on disposal of quoted or

unquoted investments or properties, impairment of assets, gain or loss on derivatives and other exceptional items for the

current quarter under review and financial year-to-date.

The effective tax rate for the current quarter and the financial year-to-date (excluding the results of joint ventures which is

equity accounted net of tax) were higher than the statutory tax rate in Malaysia mainly due to the non-deductible expenses of

the Company and certain subsidiaries of the Group in other jurisdiction. 

The Company did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee and therefore, this note is not applicable.

The following items have been included in arriving at profit / (loss) before tax:

The energy market outlook for the near future is shaped by a combination of geopolitical dynamics, technological

advancements, and the global push toward decarbonization. Renewable energy sources like solar, wind, and battery storage

are expected to continue their rapid growth, driven by declining costs and supportive policies. However, traditional energy

sources such as oil and natural gas will remain critical in the short to medium term, particularly as global energy demand rises

and supply chains adapt to geopolitical tensions, such as those in Europe and the Middle East. Energy transition investments

are accelerating, but challenges like grid infrastructure, energy storage, and intermittency of renewables persist. Meanwhile,

carbon pricing and stricter emissions regulations are likely to further influence market dynamics, pushing companies to adopt

cleaner technologies. Volatility in energy prices may continue due to supply disruptions, weather events, and shifting demand

patterns, making energy security a key focus for governments and businesses worldwide.

Coastal is strategically poised to capitalize on the burgeoning renewable energy sector, both domestically and internationally,

in alignment with its robust sustainability goals. Leveraging its exceptionally strong cash reserves, the Group will aggressively

pursue new opportunities in high-potential renewable energy projects. This expansion will be executed in parallel with the

maintenance of its core oil and gas business, ensuring a balanced and diversified portfolio. The Management's proactive

approach underscores a commitment to driving sustainable growth and establishing Coastal as a key player in the global

energy transition.

Explanatory Notes for Variance of Forecast and Profit Guarantee 
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21 Status of Corporate Proposals

22 Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

As at                   

30 September 

2025

RM'000

Short term

  Secured 12,442              

  Unsecured 4,756                

17,198              

Long term

  Secured 626                   

Total 17,824              

23 Material Litigation

24 Dividend Payable

25 Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company

Individual Cumulative
3 months ended 

30 September 

2025

9 months ended 

30 September 

2025

Basic earnings per share

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000) 19,766              15,672               

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000) 542,400            540,903            

3.64                  2.90                   

No interim dividend has been declared for the current quarter ended 30 September 2025.

Basic earnings per share of the Group was calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to owners of the

Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period excluding treasury shares held by the

Company.

Basic earnings per share (sen)

There were no corporate proposals that have been announced but not completed as at 27 November 2025. 

The Group's borrowings as at the end of the quarter were as follows:

Apart from RM12.4 million of secured borrowings which are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia, all the other borrowings are

denominated in United States Dollar.

The debt-equity ratio of the Group has decreased to 0.010 from last quarter's 0.013. The reduction was mainly due to

repayment of short term borrowings. Internally generated funds derived from operations were utilised to sustain the Group's

working capital requirements during the quarter under review. 

The current gearing is within management comfort level.

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation and is not aware of any proceedings which may materially affect the

position or business of the Group as at 27 November 2025.
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Diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company

Individual Cumulative
3 months ended 

30 September 

2025

9 months ended 

30 September 

2025

Diluted earnings per share

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000) 19,766              15,672               

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000) 542,400            540,903            

Effect of dilution of ESOS ('000) 4,704                6,716                 

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000) 547,104            547,619            

Diluted earnings per share (sen) 3.61                  2.86                   

26

27 Authorisation for Issue

The auditors' report on the Group's most recent annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December

2024 was not subject to any qualification.

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the

Directors dated 27 November 2025.

For diluted earnings per share calculation, the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue was adjusted to assume

that the maximum number of new ordinary shares have been issued pursuant to the share options granted under the ESOS.

The dilutive portion of the ordinary shares deemed issued pursuant to the ESOS are accounted for in the diluted earnings per

share calculation. 

As at the end of the quarter, there was only one class of shares in issue and they ranked pari passu among each other.

Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements


